

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

<p>IN RE C. L., A Person Coming under the Juvenile Court Law</p>
<p>LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, Petitioner and Respondent</p>
<p>v.</p>
<p>C. L., Respondent and Petitioner.</p>

Supreme Court Case No.:  
S265910

Court of Appeal, Second  
Appellate District, Division  
One, Case No.: B305225

Los Angeles County Superior  
Court, case No:  
17CCJP02800 A&B

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
HONORABLE MARGUERITE DOWNING, JUDGE

<p><b>APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND PETITIONER, C.L.</b></p>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

California Appellate Defense Counsel  
Amicus Committee  
Jeralyn Keller, Chair

Suzanne M. Nicholson, 208163  
Attorney at Law  
770 L Street, Suite 950  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916.361.6551  
[suzanne@smnlegal.com](mailto:suzanne@smnlegal.com)

Nicholas J. Mazanec, 235462  
Mazanec Law  
PO Box 22728  
Sacramento, CA 95822  
Telephone: 916.572.7670  
[mazaneclaw@gmail.com](mailto:mazaneclaw@gmail.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND PETITIONER, C.L. .... 1**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE ..... 5**

**Identity of Amicus Curiae ..... 6**

**Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 7**

**Conclusion..... 8**

**PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND PETITIONER, C.L..... 9**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 9**

**ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**I. California provides greater due process protections to indigent parents facing the termination of their parental rights than does the federal constitution. .... 10**

**A. When a child is removed from parental custody, California’s dependency statutes provide significant procedural protections to parents in order to preserve their fundamental right to raise their own family and to prevent the erroneous termination of parental rights. .... 11**

**B. The rights of an indigent parent to appointed counsel is fundamental to ensuring the parent obtains the benefit of the procedural protections put in place by our Legislature. .... 15**

**II. The failure to appoint counsel to represent an indigent parent at the jurisdiction and disposition hearings is an inherently prejudicial due process violation that is not amenable to a harmless error analysis; the error is structural. .... 18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE ..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 242.....	12, 14, 21
<i>Guardianship of Ann S.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1110.....	11
<i>In re A.S.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 131.....	14
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5 <sup>th</sup> 614.....	7
<i>In re Darlice C.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 459.....	19
<i>In re DeJohn B.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 100.....	21, 22
<i>In re Henry V.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 522.....	7
<i>In re Jasmine G.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1109.....	22
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1635.....	15, 17, 19
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 295.....	7
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 535.....	11, 22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	19

### Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13.....	22
---------------------------------	----

### Statutes

Penal Code, § 2625.....	7
-------------------------	---

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 313 .....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 315 .....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 317 .....	7, 15, 18
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 317.5 .....	7, 16
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 319 .....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 355 .....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 361 .....	13, 20
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 361.5 .....	13, 14, 21
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.21 .....	13, 14, 20
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.22 .....	13, 14, 20
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.26 .....	14

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 5.660.....	17
Cal. Rules of Prof. Conduct, Rule 3-110.....	17
Calif. Rules of Court, Rule 8.520 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Seiser & Kumli, Seiser & Kumli on California Juvenile Courts

Practice and Procedure, § 2.61[1][b] (Matthew Bender 2021) . 17
